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1, . APPELLl\'l'E DECISIONS - D 1 AHCANG~LO v. HOBOKEN. 

ANNE D 1 ARCANGELO, ) 

· Appe ilant, ) 

-vs- ON APPEAL. 
) 

) 

OONCLUSIONS AND ORDER. 
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OP THE CI'I'Y 
OF HOBOKEN, 

) 
Respondent. · 

------------------------------) 
Albert J. Shea, Esq., Attorney for Appell?nt, 
Joseph B. McFeely, Esq., by w1i11am Gµttlie~~ ~~qo~ 

· · · fq:r Resp,qno~n t '! 

BY THE, :QJ; W.:G.'1;10R. ; 

A t.tQ:rney 

Tht~ is an appea:i from respondent's order of October 
28, 1955·, revoking appellant's plenary retail consumption 

.. lic·ense for prem:Lse~ 56 Second Stre~t; Hobok§n, effective 1mrne -
diately, after ~ppellant was found gui~ti of t~e following 
cnarges: 

. · 
11 1. That you did on divers. <;1a.ys and dates from August 

1, 1954 up to and inclu.d~ng Ju.ne·30, 1955, keep and main­
tain a certain common, ,~ii-governed and Disorderly House,,, · 
and in said housej for your own·lucre and gain, then and 
on the aforesaid other days and times there unlawfully and 
wilfully did caQse and procure certain persons to use the 
a.for.esaid '97 Club'. as a place of assignation, by them and 
there permitting known drug users to frequent sa1c1 place .' 
arid permitted the unlawful sale of drugs on the aforesaid 
~remises, all of which was- in violatioD of Rule 4 of State 
Regulations Now 20 • 

112·. rrhat you did on diverE? days and dated from August 
1,, · 1954 up to and incluc,n~ng J1me 20, 1955, unlawfully· per­
mit the unlawful· solicitation of male patrons for tmmoral 
purposes with females, on the li_censed prem:tses, which is 
in violation o.f' Hu le 5 of State Regulations No .. 20 .. " 

Appellant contends in her petition of appeal that "the 
action of the respondent was err-onequs in that there was no 
evidence to substantiate the charges made and that the testimony 
of the only witness, Paul Lester Daniels, for the respondent was 
unworthy of belief .. 11 

· 

A transcript of the_testimony taken before respondent 
Board was submitted in evidence at the hearing herein~ ancJ ,addi­
tional testimony was presented as provided by Rule 8 of State 
Regulations No. 15. 

· It appears from the dlrect testimony of' Paul Lester~: 
·Daniels (hereinafter referred to as Daniels) that he became 
~cquai.nted with appel1ant on August 16, 1954; that in October 
1954 he commenced to work as a bartend er for her and cont1.riued 
Jn t.hat capac.ity lmtil Pebruary 1955; ·that appellant agreed to 
provide board and lodging for him in ~ceturn for the services 
rendered by him in her licensed premises;· that he thereupon 
llved in the appelJ:ant •s apartment "at "f/56-3r·d Street and then 
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at 209 Waslrinerton Street;" .. that his duttes as bartender·b~g?-~~~ .. t 
different hou1~s -- "sometimes from 6 :00: o'clock in-·the ·mofn·ing~1;.·. . II ·; ; .. , ., Q.·· 

ma~rbe somet1.n1e·~ from 9 o 1 clock at night to closing time; ~~th~·~'.r<~-
he was the·onlY man working .in the tavern, but at times tner~-~ . 
were thPee:·' or 'fou1"1 women emp.loyed therein; that a patron. oali:t~!~:.'" 
J"lnuny.• frequent_ed ·appellant 1 s lt;censed prer:iis.es and 

11
011 at ·lea-~;~-~~/ . 

six occasions -during a period close to six .months he pui.-chgt:H~-tl. 
narco·tics for h:ls own u~e from Jimmy; tb,at ori one". oc:.casiorj· -1~\)/{' 
November o.r December 1954 he obtained a sum of money from .ap.p:g:il­
lant for a pa1,ticular purpose but; instead of spending th_~ mqp¥·y 
for said purpose J he bought narcotics from Jimmy; that, ·wne.n'.~,~~.: . .­
ad:mitted t,o appellant what he had done wj_th the money, she .,,spoke 
to Jimmy; that thereafter Jimmy conti.nued to come -.into appel·­
lant 1s .tave·rn ·and that appellant made no attempt ·to .have him 
leave; that .at times male patrons asked him about ~romen ·"-to.: stq.y · 
with 11 and, when he told appellant about it, she told .:him :in: . .the · 
future to send any men asking about women to her; that 'fr.om .then 
on he. referred said men to appellant and thereaft.er he said, ''she· 
gave me money, she bought me clothes and she bought .me shoes • 

. She gave me a lot of things;" that appellant drove him :in ·.her . 
automobile to a hospital in Lexington, Kentucky, fdr the ·pur.pose, · · · 
of .enabling .. him to undergo t.reatment to ef':fect a· cure -of ~the· drug 
habit. 

On cross-examination, Daniels admitted that he gave a 
statement to the police authorities concerning the alleged occur­
rences which took place in appellant's licensed p~emises :after 
app~llant had filed ~ complaint ~gainst him for de~t~oyirig ce~~ 
tain property in the premise-s; that he never brol)ght any men to 
appellant for immoral purposes; that on one occas.ion he. re.ferred 
a man:, to her but did not hear any conversation which to.ok. place 
between them; that, although he purchased narcot.ics from Jimmy 
in the ~icensed premises,.appe~lant had never seen him transac~ 
such business; that sometimes the narcotics were passed by ITimmy ,-
to him in the toi1et or in the off.ice; that, although he :.found ·a ! , 

hypodermic needle in .appellant :,s jewelry box ·in her _apartment, 
he stated that the instr·ument could be used for a ·1ot of things-;" 
that. he never found narcotics in appellant •s apartment.;· _that, in · · 
a-(;counting- to her for the expend itw.-..e of some nioney. she .had gi veil 
htm to buy a present, he mentioned thci'.'t he had ·used the .rnorrey to;! 
purchase "stuff';" that appellant lectured him on the evils of · i 
uL?ing narcotics; that ·he met appellant in New York City on· 
October 14, 1955, and talked with her for a period of time but 
the matter of her case which was then pending was not discussed i· 
that he c·alled appellant on the 'phone· and reque·sted th<it s1·1e · 
rneet him in New· York and give him $200.00 but· that she hvr1g· up ' I. tb.e receiver without acknowledging his reques_t ti 

Appellant testified "that she knew Daniels· from comj_ng 
into her licensed premises b~t that she. ne\3r hired him to do any 
vrnrk in the tavern nor· did she ever see him working in the prem-
1.Bes. Appellant further testified .that Daniels never .. f;~poke to ,1 

her about men desiring t.o meet ·women for immor•al purposes nor i ·. 
was she aware that Daniels had at any ttme purchased nctrcotics J.·_· 

from a youth called Jimmy. Appellant then testified that 
Daniels helped her move when she changed her residence and th'a 1t 
the hypodermi~·- needle found, in her jewelx•y_ box belonged to hen 
brother who had qsed the same f'or .. a mastoid condition when he.! 
lived with her a~ the time; that she put the article in the· J 
jewelry box to prevent her brother 9s children from obtaining 
poLJsession of it. Appellant admits that she drov~.Daniels in 

.be:c car to Kentucky~ but in 1explanation thereof tes.ti-f'ied that 
Dapte ls' muther at:Jked "'heP toi do this f'qr her son arid that the 
motl'ier ·and fJOlL_aceompanied her- to Kentucky in· order that Daqiels 
mJ.ght enter a : veteram.1 1 Hos pi. taJ.,, She further ac:1m:1tt.ed seeing 
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Da,i1i.els in New York -city when ~'>he left h1: .. :. mother ta apartment, 
a.nd that her v:lsit v;i;_:.D for the purpose of ascertaintng why "he· 
was telling these lies ·about me." 

I have carefully examined all of the testlmony pr~sented. 
in this. case. I might state that the only testi~ony presented 
by respondent was the uncorroborated testimony of Daniels. 11hr:.; 
numerous inconsistencies and contradictions disclosed in the 
test~nony of Daniels concerning the appellant compel me to 
accord very little weight to his story. The accusations made 
by Daniels against appellant occurred after she had made a com-
plaint to the authorities that he had destroyed property / 
belonging to her. This int itself is indicative of a motive to 
retaliate for her action. Furthermore, his admitted attempt to 
obtain $200.00 from appellant a short time prior to hearing of 
'the disciplinar~r proceedings ·before the respondent Board ls 
another.reason I have discounted his testimony to a large degree. 

Under the circ Lm1s tances appearing in this case, I am 
satisfied that the evidence presented by the respondent herein 
is not of sufficient weight to affirm its action •. The appellant 
having carried the burden of proof, I have no alternative other 
than to reverse respondent's action when it found appellant 
guilty of the charges herein which were preferred against her·. 
Q_§.ruso v. Jers~y City, Bu:Lletin 6"94, ~tern 1. · 

Appellant will be given an opportunity to demonstrate 
her worthiness to hold the license in question. However, I 
might add that respondent will.also have a full opportunity to 
consider the manner in which appellant's licensed p~emises are 
conducted for the balance of the current licensing period and, 
in the exercise of its reasonable discretion, to deter~ine 
whether it is warranted to renew the license in qu~stion if and 
when an application may be filed for that purpose. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of March, 19~6, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the same 
is hereby reversedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

2fJ APPELLATE DECISIONS - MACK LIQUORS v. NEWARK AND BOHNSTEI.N .. 

MJWK LIQUORS, a New Jersey ) 
corporation, 

-vs-

Appellant, ) 

) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK.9 and HARRY BORNSTEIN.'! ) 
t/a DOUGU\SS -HARRISON WINE & 
LIQUORS, ) 

Resoondents. 

ON APPEJ.\L 
C"NCLUSIONS AND OHDER 

---------------------~----------) 
Sol Herships, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Vincent P. Torpp~y, Esq., by James Ee Abrams, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent Mlmicipal Board" 
Carl (J .. .Yagoda, Esq._, Attor0ey .for Respondent Harry Bornste:tn. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from respqndent Board's act-ion whereby 
it approved an application for a transfer of Plenary Retail 



Di::;tributi.on License D--ll-3 held by the respondent Harry Bornstein ... 
from 155 Spruce·· Stl'eet to 302 Belmont Avenue, Newark. ..·:1 .... 

.. \,r, 

'11he appeal was presented upon the transcript of the r~ro·­
ceedings before respondent Board pursuant to Rule 8 of State 
Regulations No$ 15 and briefs submitted t~ me. 

Appellant, the holder of a similar license is~ued for 
125 Avon Avenue, alleges, in substance, th~t the action of 
respondent Board was erroneous because .(1} said transfer was 
approved contrar¥ to the provisions of an ordinance of the City 
of Newark and (2) the Board abused tts discretion in failing to 
consider the nmnerous objectors and the .close proximity of other 
licensed premises which are sufficLent to take care of the needs 
and convenience of tho,s.e residJn.g near the proposed premises.• 

The distance betw,een 155 Spruc.e .Street and 302 Belmont 
Avenue is about six blocks~ 

At the hearing· below it was stipµlated that the b1u:Llding 
at 155 Spruce Street is one of many buildings proposed. to be 
taken by the Housing Authority of the City of Newark for the 
erection of a low-cost housing projecto 

The building to which the t~ansfer pf the license was 
approved is located on the westerly side of' Belmont Avenue, a 
short distance from Avon Avenue. In the same block on the wes­
terly side of Belmont Avenue are buildings containing, 
respectively~ a drug store, a butcher store, a grocery store, a 
beauty parlor, another grocery store and a tavern, all with 
apartments above the stores, and also some buildings used only 
for residential purposes .. In the same block on the easterly 
side of Belmont Avenue are some buildings containing stor--es with 
apartments above and some buildings used on~y for residential 
purposes. On Belmont Avenue, .two blocks from No. 302, there ls 
another tavern and, four blocks from No. 302, there are two 
other taverns. Appellant's premises are arolmd the corner on 
Avon Avenue and 524 .. 34 feeit' ·from 302 Belmont Avenue. 

At the hearing be~ow, appellant, the owner of the neare~t 
tavern, and nine other persons ~ppeared and objected to the 
transfer. Some of' the nine other objectors reside on Belmont 
Avenue and some on Avon Avenue. It appears also that respondent .. 
Board received written objections from numerous other persons 
residing on both avenues, but that· these persons did not appear'. 
at the hearing. 

As to (1): The pertinent portion of Section 3u29 of 
the ordinance in question provides: 

"No plenary retail distribution license, except 
. renewals, for the same premises as heretofore have 

been licensed, and transfers from person to person, 
shall be granted or transferred to other premises 
within a distance of seven .hundred and fifty feet 
from an existing licensed premises 6overed by a 
plenary retail distribution license. In the event a 
licensee-desires to transfer to other premises he may 
be permitted to do so at the discretion·or the.local 
issuing authority:; within seven hundred and fifty 
feet of the premises wherein he is located at the ti~e 
of such transfer.· He shall comply with the prcivisions 
aforementioned when transferring to premises more than 
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seven hundred ~Jnd fifty feet f'room the pr•emises . f'rom 
which the transfer is sought. 
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"Notwithstanding the above-mentioned seven hundred and 
fifty feet limitation affecting the ~r~nsfer of any 

·retail pJ.enary consumption o·r .distribution licenses, 
the local issuing authority, at their discretion, may 
allow transfer of such licenses free of such seven 
htmdred and fifty feet limita.tlon herein fixed in the 
event of any licensee's premises being taken for any 

·municipal, county, state.or federal project, provided, 
neverthele~s, the new~lo'cation to which the license is 
to be tranS'ferred under this· ,exception shall not be 
located within a distance of five hundred feet of_ a then 
existing location licensed to do business under a like 
license as the one being transferred"' *-X·*" 

It appears that the present 6ase comes within ihat portion 
of the Section .which provides that 1the local issuing authority· 
may allow transfer of a license fr~e of the 756 feet limitation 
"in the event of any licensed premises being taken for any.muni-
cipal, county, state or federal project" provided the new loca­
tion is not within 500 feet of a location licensed to do 
_business under a like license. The bullding at 302 ·Belmont 
Avenue is more than 500 feet from appellant's licensed premises. 
It sufficiently appears that the Housing Authority proposes to 
take the property at 155 ~pruce Street as part of the_hbusing 

'. project •. Appellant ~s attorney~ however, contends that the 
present case doe~ not come within the so-called hardship rule 
because· the Housing Authority has not yet taken the property in ~. 
question. In Baker v. Newark et al.J Bulletin 1018, Item 1, 
the Newa~k Board~ in dispoeing of~ similar contention, said: 

"*~r* this Board is of the opinion that the above facts 
constitute a taking within the hardship rule of the City 
ordinance in order to justi.fy this Board to apply the 
same.to the application in question and that it was not 
necessary to wait until the particular property was pur­
chased or condemned before the applicant could claim 
benefit under the rule ***. 11 

. 

. .Th~ Board's disposition of the contention in that case was 
ap~roved by me in deciding said appeal. 

As to- (2): At the conclusion of the hearing below, at 
whieh ail objectors were granted an opportunity to be heard, 
respo.ndent Board reserved decision. At a_ meeting held one week 
later, the Chairman -of the Board announced its decision which 

. set· forth that the members had "carefully evaluated the evidence 
presented by the applicant' and by the objectors;" that they 'reel 
"that this i~ a hardship case 11 and that the transfer of the · 
lie ens e "would not be an undue act of hardship to anybody. " 

·The decision concludes that "the Board is of the unanimous 
-opinion that· the application be granted. ·11 

It has long been held that the number of licenses which 
should be permitted in any particular area and the .determination 
as to whether or not a license will be transferred .to a ~articu­
lar location are matters within the sound discretion of the 
issuing authority,. and that my function on appeal is not to 
substitute my opinion for· that of the issuing authority but; 
rather, to det~rmine whether reasonable cause exists for its 
opinion and, if so, to affirm irrespe~tive of my personal 
views.. Guarino v ! Newark et al., Bulletin 1069, Item 2, and 
cases therein cited. · 
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Tlic burden ol' estabJ.ishlng that ref:lpondent Boar•d !·s. a<;! 1tJ~·oh 
was erronc-;ou,s and should be reversed rests with appellant·. Hule 
6 of Stat~ Hegula;tions No. 15. ~ ;il.c 

t •. 

After considering most care.fully all the evidence.he:rein, 
I find that appellant has failed to sustain that burden. : ;n~c 

Acco-rd.ingly, it is, on this 14.th day of March, 1956, . 
• ··1 

ORDERED that the action of 3:espondent Muni.c.ipal Boa~9(:_(l 
of' A le oho lie Beverage Control be and the same is hereby affirmed,. 
and the appeal herein.be and the same is hereby dismissed~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - WAVERCZAK, ADMINISTRATOR PENDENTE LITE 
OF ESTATE OF VANDERHOOF v I# SAYREVILLE AND VANDE'RHOOF . (ORDER 
DISMISSING APPEAL)"' 

WAV.l'ER WAVERC~AK_, Administrator 
Pendente Lite' of Estate of GEORGE 
S., VANDERHOOF, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

) 

) 

} 

) 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ) 
SAYREVILLE and MARION VANDERHOOF, 

Respondents. )-
--------------·----------------------
George G. KressJ Esq..,, Attorney for Appellant. 

ON APPEAL 
0 R D E R 

Joseph T. Ka.rcherJ Esq •. ~ .Attor•ney for Respondent Borough Counc1.1·. 
Isidor M .. Dubrow, Esq .. , Attorney for Reapondent Marion Vanderhoof"' 

BY rrHE DIRECTOR : 

1his is an appea I from the action of respondent Borough 
Council whereby it refused to extend Plenary Retail Consumption 
.L:Lcense C-21.~ for the li.censlng year 1954-55 in the names of · 
appellant Walter Waverczak, administrator pendente lite of the 
(::!state of George S. Vanderhoof, and respondent: Marion VandeP.hoof' .1 
a.nd, furthermore, from its action in refusj_ng to renew s:atd 
license for the 1955-56 licensing period in the names of appel- · 
lant Walter Waverczak, administrator pendente lite of the estate 
of' George S .. ·Vanderhoof, and respondent Marion Vande1"'r100 .. f .. 

Through their i'lespective attorneys the parties hereto 
have a.greed· by a formal stipulation that the appeal her·ein be 
dtsmissed.. No cause appearing to. the contrary, 

I}:; is, on this Il~th day of MEn~ch, 1956, 

ORDE.HED that the within appeal be and the 
c1 tsmissed \} 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

same ts hereby. 

'i 
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Po L.. 195~-, , Cl"kt p" 1-+3, amended IL ~3 • 33 : 1-26 to pro vid ~ 
that an appeal to the Di.rector from refusal to grant a transfer 
of a license may be taken within 30 days after-the date upon 
Whieh the local issuing authority serves upon or mails to the 
ap~licant a notice of such refusal instead of 30 days from the 
date of action of the local issuing authority. In order that 
tlIB Rvle may conform with the provisions of P. L. 1955, chap. 
43, t am herewith, effeetive immediately, amending Rµle 3 of 
S tc::i. te Regu1at1ons No. 15 to read: 

"Hule 3. Appeals from the issuance of a licens~ 
and from the granting of an application for the exten­
sion or transfer of a license must-be taken within 
thirty (30) days from the'"d.a te of the a.cti_on 'ap·pealed 
from; all other ___ appeals must be taken withi!l' thirty 
(30) days after the service or_._ ma-.iling of ·noti1-ce by­
the municipal issuing authori ~Y -of the action app$a1ed 
from."· · 

Promulgated: March 16, 1956. 
Effective: Immediately .. 
Filed with the Secretary of State of New Jersey: March 16, 1956. 

5. AMENDMEWr ~ro F\:TL~' 11+ OP STATE REGULATIONS NO. 15 - HEREIN OF 
PROCEDUHE IN HLF\iUNGS HEW IN APPEAL CAS,_ES. 

I have deemed it advisable to amend the procedure in 
the conduct of ~earings held in appeal ·aases. To accomplish 
this result, I have decided to amend Rule 14 of State Regula­
tions No .. 15 to bc:come effective Apr:il 1, 1956. The prc;E:-cnt 
proe:edure will apply to he2rin.~;E, in nppea.1 ca.ses vih:Lch are 
te:cminated on or be for~; March ~~9J 195(). ~rr1e ornendecj proc::::ch.tre 
will apply to all e.)pca1 casGEi _\.,1 hich are terminD.ted o:e fully 
heard on and after April 2, 19~6~ 

Accordingly, I am herewith) effective April 1, 
amending Rule 14 of' State Regulations No. 15 to read: 

"Rule 14. Hearings shall be conducted by the -.~ 
Director or a duly designated hearer. Each party may 
be re~resented by an attorney admitted to practice in 
the courts of this State and shall have the right to 
p-resent his case by oral and documentary evidence and to 
conduct such cross-examination as may be required for a 
full and true disclosure of the facts o Testimony shall 
be takep stenographically and transcribed in each- case~ 

·Each party sh2"ll be afforded the o_pportunj_ty to present 
argument, eith~r orally before the hearer immediately -
upon the close of' the evidence, or by written brief• 
Oral argument sha.11 be limited to 15 minutes for each 
party, unless the hearer shall otherwise order. Briefs, 
if any, ~hall be submitted within the time fixed by the 
hearer. In cases where a hearer's report is not to be 
prepared, such fact shall be announced by the hearer at 
the close of the evidence. In other cases, the hearer 
shall, upon receipt· of the transcribed record and briefs, 
if any, prepare a report containing recommended conclu­
sions and order and file the original with the Director 
and forthwith transmit a copy, either personally or' by 
mail, to the parties or their attorneys. Within 10 days 
of the receipt of the report, each party may file written 
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except ions and argument With the Pirec:'t01lr'~ together. 
with proof of' service of a copy thereoS up0n the ot.her 
parties or their attorneyse Within 5 days afte~ ~uch 
service, answering argument may be filed with tJil:e 
Director, together with proof of seryice of a OQPY 
thereof upon the other parties or their attorneys •. ·:: 
With respect to objectors appearing without an attor~ 
ney, the provisions relating to the hearer's report 
shall apply only to one or more of such objectors as 
shall be designated by the hearer for such purpose~ 
Except as otherwise provided herein, no oral argu­
ment may be .had before the Director unless, on his 
own motion, the Director decides to hear oral argument 
and notifies the parties or their attorneys of.the date 
and place fixed therefor .. 

11The hearer 1 s report shall not be binding upon 
the Director and the Director's decision may, in whole 
or in part, adopt, modify or reject the report, pro­
vided, however, that no material change in the result 
recommended by the hearer shall. be made by the Director 
without (irst affording the parties or their attorneys 
an opportunity to present oral argument before the 
Directoro The decision of the Director shall be in 
the form of a written opinion setting forth.his con­
clusions, together with supporting reasons therefor, 
and his order., if any., A copy of the.opinion shall 
be mailed forthwith to the partles or their attorneys& 

--- "Any of the provisions of this Rule re la ting to 
the presentat:Lon of his case or argwnent, or to the 
procedure in eonnection with the hearer's report, may 
be waived by any. party or his attorney"'" 

Promulgated: March 16, 1956 0. • 

E f'fe ctj_ ..re : Apr~i 1 1, 1956 ~ 
Filed with the Secretary of State of New Jersey: March 16, 19560 

6 o PROMULGATION OF RULE 6 OF1 S'11A'I1E REGULA11 IONS NO .. 16 - HEREIN 
OF PR,OGEDURE lN HEARINGS HEID IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGE; 
INSTITUTED BY THE DJVISION •. 

I· have deemed it ad visa.ple to amend the proc.ed u.re j_n 
conduct of hearings held in disciplinary proceedings instituted 
by. the D:i.vision .. To accomplish this r·esult, I have deelde:d to 
promulgate a new rule designate~ ~s Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No~ 16~ to become etfect1ve Aprtl 1, 1956. The present pro­
cedure will apply to hearings in such disciplinary proceedings 
which are terminated on gr before March 29, 1956. 1~he amended. 
procedure will apply to all such case~. which are termlr1a.ted or· 
fully heard on and after April 2, 195b$ 

'It should be noted that Rule 6 of State Regulations No .. 
16 does not apply to disciplinary proceedings conducted by local 
issuing authorities~ 

Accordingly, I a.m herewithj effective Aprll 1, 1956, 
promulgattng Rule 6 of St~te. Hegulations No. 16 to read: 
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"Rule 6. Hearings in contested cases befo.re the 
Division shall be c.onducted by the Director or a duly 
designated hearer. For the purposes of this Rule, th~ 
owner of the licensed.premises, if he has been made a 
party, ·shall be considered. a· de~endant. Each defendant 
may be represented.by an attorney admitted to practice 
in the courts of this State. Testimony on behal.f·of the 
Division shall be presented by a prosecutor assigned by 
the Director, and such prosecutor and each de·fendant 
shall have the right to present hiS' case Of; defense by·· 

·oral and documentary evidence and to conduct such cross­
examiriatio'n as may be required for a full and true 
disclosure of the facts •. Testimony shall be taken 
stenographically and transcribed in each case. Each· 
defendant shall be afforded the opportunity to present 
argument,.either orally before· the hearer immediately 
upon the· close of the evidence,, or by written brief o 

Oral argument shall be limited to 15 minutes f9r each 
defendant and the prosecutor, W1le~s the hearer shall 
otherwise order. Briefs, if any, shall be submitted 
within the time fixed.by the hearere In cases where a 
hearer's report is not to be prepared, such fact shall 
be announced by the hearer at the close of the~evidence. 
In other cases, the hearer.shall, upon receipt of the · 
transcribed record and written briefs, if any, prepare 
a report contai.ning recommended .conclusions and order and 
file the original with the Director~ and forthwith transmit 
a copy, either personally or by matl, to defendants or 
their attorneys and to the prosecutore Within 10 days 
.of the receipt of the report,, any defendant or the prose­
:~utor· may file written ·exceptions and argument with the 
Director, together with a statement of service of a cppy _ 
thereof upon the prosecutor or the defendant~as the ba§e 
may be. Within 5 da~s after such service, answe~ing 
argument may be filed with the Director.,, together with a 

· . stateme,nt of service o.f a copy thereof upon the prosecu­
~or or the defendants~ as the case may be. Except as 
otherwise provided herein, no oral argument may be had 
befo;re the Director unless,, on his own motion, the 
Pireotor decides to hear eiral argument and notifies the 
defe.ndants or their atto.rneys of the date and place fixed 
therefor. · · 

''The hearer 1 S; ·r·epo:rt: shall not be binding· upon the . 
Director anq. the Direc.tor- 1·a decision may '1 in whole or in 
part, ·adopt, modify or· re·jie,ct the report,,. provided, how-

, ever, that the D:t.rec.tor- shall not. increase ~ny recommen­
ded >penalty or term.of d1squa11:f1cation of the premises, 
or change a reco1nLUe:nded f·inding of -not guilty or a 
recommendation of· dismis.s;al of the p:Po·cee-dings against 

· the owner~ without. firs.t. affording defendants" an oppor­
tunity to present o,,ral ar~gument before the Directore 'l1he 
decision of the Dir.e.cto,r- s:hall be iri the form of a wri tte'n 
opi~ion s.etting ·f~).pitJ.-1 his; conclusions, together ;with sup~ 
porting :reasons the·Fefo.r·,, and his o..rder, if any"' A copy 
of the o}p1inion shal.1 lDe: mailed forthwith to defendants or 
1;; heir a t.to.rne ys •. 

. · "Any of the pmao v1s·1ons , of this: Rule relating to the-
I?res en ta t;:Iion of the; defense or case 0.i~ argument, or. to the 

. pro~edure: in connec:ition with the hearer 1s report, may be · 
waived b¥ any defendant or his attorney, or the prosecute~ 
as the .case· may be·$· · · ' 

. i 



/ 

;: :."Ih:.,.~ncont-es·ted.:' cas.es._:: b.~·fore ·: . .the· .n1·vis;ton, writteri;~.-'01 
a~g,rnnent -.-. a.s»·t:o.-- p.ena'l;ty.;· ;m~y-. be subrriitted ·· to-.·~the :Dtrehvb:r 
ii~;J:t~hi.n . 5 d~ys: af:ter., .ent;r-y-·'. or~ the plea ..... :'No .. : oral. ar·g}.i'----' 

· ment .may}·he_: had:. bef:o.re-. :the .·Di'.re.c:tor unl·es:~-..,. on ·his ·own 
. ,mnt-i.on., .:·:.the.'. Dire.etor -~-de:c,ide. s> .. to hear ·. oraT.. argume:(l t anQ.. 

_ no'.t.ft\Le s ::~·the . de Bend-ant":· or~d',1is. · atturney· · df: -the .. t.ime ·4h¢;. 
- p:lac:~,: f] .. x:ed'. ther.e.fla.r·~" "' _F:. > 

~ .: ~ . 

Promulga:t:etj;::: ,Ma .. rch_._;_16., '.. J:95.fre .. :, _:~fl. :~;·:. 
Effect.iv:.e.: :ApriLl.,}l-95°6..,. .. _ ~,'c'i:.r 
Filed'·:-WA3th:,; .. _the .se.ctret.a.:ry. of.-. 8.ta-te" of; :N.ew::.·J:er.s.:e.y :.: ·Mar .. ch :. I6,:-·:J956 .•. 

7. APPELLl\'TK DEGISIDNS ... - .-.'T.HK-F.LORENC.E<ME'I1HODIST'~.GHURCK ~T- AIS.,. · v ., 
F.LORE'N.0E""'110WNBfIIP: ~·ND"': CHRISTY .. - : AJVlENDED .. :ORDEff<'EXTE.NDING TIME 

·FOR T.RA'.NSFER·OF: "LIC.ENS_E .• 

THE FLORENCE-: .METHODIST--·c1IURGll,.. 
ET AIB •. ,. 

-Appe iaan-ts., 

. -:-V.S -

} 

. )' 

. ) 

TOWNSHIP ·o.oMMETTEE:'. OF· 1l1IIB ''llOWNSHIP. ) 
OF FLORENCE,.· and·. GERTRUDE<.C.HRTSTY, 

·Respondents .. 
) 

.ON ORDEH .'.TO SHOW· 
"CAUSE 

· .. AMENDED ORDER 

-·--~ ----·-- --------- ----.--;; . .:...._ -- --- -·-·- --) . 
George P.e'l.l'ettieri, Esq .• i,., Attorney for· Respo:ndent Gertrude, Chr~.s~by •. 
·Martin J:o Que.e.nan,. Esq ... , Atto11 ney- for .Respondent -·Townsh;ip ·Committee. 
D:Lmon, Haines:~ and Bunting, .Esqs .• ,., by· John .. E.: ... nimon,: Esq: •. , 

" A.tt.o:r•neys ... f'or·· Appel'lants .. 
. . . ) 

BY .THE .. DIRECTOR: 
!. 

: .-Ih:. my Conclus-lons. and' o:rder, ente.red - Ja.nua'l?.y · 4, -1956 
(I?ull·etin _1095, . Item 9) · it ·was : 

II . . . . . . 
ORDERED that .. Gert.rude ·Christy.- shal.l di-scontinue_, for the 

. ba.lance of. itS' term,· all. operatiOl::lSc;,:ur1der·.-Li'c~enGe No~ c-7 
· 1ssued .to· her: py-:the Tow,nship Commi.t:~ee .. of; .the· iI'ownship of 
Florence "for. pir:emis:es: .No ... , L Fi"'ont and Br.oad S .. treets, Plorence 
Township~,~ .. on or: before 2:00.a..ml\> February,3,.1956;-and :tt .is 
further 

"ORDEHED":tha t: said ... License. No"'· c·:-7 .be· c&.ncelJ.ed, ef'fec-
tt ve 2: 00 a l)m •. April 4, · 1956,. unless .. be fore . f.rnid date ~)a.j_d 
·Township Co.mmitte.e .. shall,. in its discretion, grant a. t1~s.ns '."" 
fer of said.1,;lc.ense .. to ·a .qualified pert:; on for other prern ise·s._, 
in which. event said,-·11.cense s_hall be in f'.ul1 force and 
operation as. snon· as the transfer .. is endors·ed on- the face 
of th;e ·. i1·cens e certi..fica te ~ 11 

.· · 

Mrse Gertrude_.Christy.has·request .. ed.me, by letter.or'·March 
3, 1956 '· _. t.o grantc an. extension. of .. .the; ·deadline date now i':Lxed 
f'dr person-t·o·-pers·on and• place:-to-place :transf.er·· of her 1955-·56 
lfcense .... Mrs. Chrlstyvs letter stresses ·her ._"investment" (cost 

·.of'.' acquir)in~ t.he '1954":'1955- .license py ·transf'er~_fp.om -Charles G ... 
Kovacs J . Jr,, 1

1 
and her diffi.ct1lti·es, · ih. the. s:i:tua.t-i·on encountere·d, 

of'. getting 'a reasonable of'f1er"" ·. · · · . 

I believe t!~at the 90~ay pertod fixed: by me wa.s a'_gen­
erous one and, of .. course, it is not p:coperly my. responB'ibility 
or· function to ar.-rntst any licensee 1n· obta-in-ing .a partic1.llar 
"of fer 11 ~ reasonable or otherwise-.., Under the pre·sent circtunstances, 

\ 
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howevei1
, I believe it the fai.e course for me to grant a 30-day 

extension Q 

Accordingl~, it is, on this 8th day of March, 1956, 

ORDERED that the Conclusions and Ord.er heretofore 
entered on January L~, ·1956, be and the same are hereby amended 
as to the final paragraph, as follows: 

"ORDERED that said License No. c-7 be cancelled., 
effecti.ve 2:00 a.mo May 4, 1956, unless before said 
date said Township Committee shall, in its discretion, 
grant .a transfer of said license to· a qualified person 
.for other premises, in which event said license shall 
be in full force and operation as· soon as the transfer 
is endorsed on the face of the license ·certificate." 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director., 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT LANGUAGE) - HOSTESS - LOTTERY - ALIDWING PREMISES 
TO BE CONDUCTED AS A NUISANCE - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR .BALANCE 0~1 TERM" · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES PORCURI 
T/a SUNSHINE TAVERN 
89 Garden Street 
Hoboken, Ne J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
.tion License C-158, issued by the 
Municip~l Board of Alcoholic ) 
'Beverage Control of the City of' 

~~~~:~:~- -- --- -- ___ · ________ ---- __ ) 

CONCtUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nicholas Jo Paladino, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges: . __ ........,. ------
111. On November 9, 10, 12, 13, 16 and 17jl 1955.1 you 

allowed, permitted. and suffered lewdness and immoPal 
activity and foul, filthy and obscene language a.nd con­
duct in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20~ 

. "2 e On November 9, 10, 12, 13, 16 and 1'7., 19:55, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered females ·employed ·on your 
licensed premises to accept beverages at the exp~nse of 
6r as a gift f~om customers and patrons; in _Violation of 
Rule 22 of \State Regulations No. 20s 

II '\ 

3. or: ·sa turday night, November 1? and early s~.mday 
morning, November 13, 1955 3 you allowedJ ·permitted and 
suffered a lottery commonly known as ,a drawing to be · 
conducted in and upontyour licensed premises and allowed, 
permitted ~nd ·suffered tickets and participation rights· . 
in such aforementioned lottery in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regul~tions · 
No o 20., 
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''4G On November 9, 10, 12, 13' 16 and 17, 1955, ·you -;,,, 
allowed, permltted and suffered your licensed place· or-·~·~,.;r 
business to be conducted in such manner as to become a,;;.:.:- .. 
nuisance in "that you allowed, permitted and suffered ::t" -
unescorted females frequenting your licensed premises -to 
solicit male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alc9,­
holic beverages for consumption by them and others and. 
otherwise conducted your licensed place of business in:::a.~ -
manner offensive to common decency and public morals; i_n 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation·s No·. 20." - - -

J. ~ ,,, .... , 

The file herein discloses that the charges involve mis-­
conduct observed by three ABC agents on their visits to the 
defendant is licensed premises on November 9, 12. and 16, 1955 .. 

On November 9, 1955, the agents entered t,he premises at 
about 11:00 p.mo . They observed males and females, including 

the licensee, embracing and kissing. The barmaid called Peggy 
took some change from the agents to play the juke box. She-
asked one of the agents to scratch her back and made a vulgar 
r 1emark relating to sexual intercourse f) She introduced -the 
agents to Frances, employed by the licensee as a part-·time bar- -
maid.. Peggy served a drink of alcoholic beverages to Frances, 
herself and to the agents for which the agents paid". Thereafter, 
Peggy, without specific request so to do, serv~d herself, Frances 
and the agents with a total of _seven rotmds of alcoholic bever- -
ages. Peggy also had other drinks at the expense of other male 
patronse Frances indulged in vulgar language regarding sexual 
intercourse, told a dirty story and discussed a future date with 
the agents and stated that she would have another girl available.· 
As the agents were about to leave, Frances asked one o-f them for 

· coffee money and was given $lo00~ 

On their second visit on November 12th at about 10:00 -
p .m·"', the agents found Peggy tending bare Peggy asked Frances 
to join the· agents. Peggy·served alcoholic beverages to herself~ 
Frances and. the a.gents for which the agents paid. 'I'he a.gents 
asked Frances where the other girl was to ~hich she rep~ied that 
the girl would be ther? latero Meanwhile, Frances took the 
agents' money to play the juke box.. The agents again observed 
males and females embracing and kissing and overheard foul and 
filthy language., The-licenf?ee was present tending bar on oeca­
sion. At about 11:00 p .. m-.,_, a girl called Betty came j_n. Peggy 
called Betty over, introduced her to the agents and served her _ 
wlth two drinks of alcoholic beverages at the agents 1 expense .. 
Betty then lefto Frances addressed vulgar language to the 
licensee and told him to give a drink to a woman called HGpalo.n,g4 
The licensee served this woman with a drink_ and took the a.gen.ts 1 

money therefor. A girl called Irene entered the premises and 
was called over by Frances· to meet the· agen~so Peggy ser~ed 
Irene alcoholic bevera?ies at the agents' expense. Francis dia­
cussed Irene 8s '~abits 1 with the agents but Irene told the 
agents that she would not indulge in any immoral acts but that 
sh.e would 'dr·ink with theme:> The agents had some general eonve:r- - -
satton with Fr_ances and_ Peggy concerning their· availc.bility for· 
lmmoral purposes. Frances kissed one of the agents and stroked 
his th:tgh with her hand" Peggy also indulged in "affec tlonate 11 

conduct with one of the agents<> 
I 

During the course of their stay, Frances addressed vulgar 
language to the licensee and

1
asked him to run off a raffle for a 

quilt e The licensee __ took a large c·ardboard box coritatning 
numerous paper slips with na.rhes of persons indicated ttiereon, 
placed the box :1.n fr1ont of one of the agents and asked him to 
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P~GE-·.;:· 13 :·~. 
-~~~·:.::::::.--·· 

,·,:d:r~i~:w_-'"a·'. sllp··::'> ::;.The agent compl1.ed,, drew out. a sl:t.p wi~i;;h the· name·· · 
1.¥.f:.~P;/,i'.~j,p,rir,a:a~\J; .. ?.stie_r · ~nd handed the· slip \to the licensee~ F1oster .: . 

. ·t\ .. ~J .. ::1ilS::r:·rio .. t\,~~~;spond: when his name waa called c Acco~d-ingly, ano~her. 
·;·:./;~1.·_l:l:tr:;.O~~·;:.;::paper.· was picked. by a. patron, which, by )coincidence,·,'···."·· 
;~;·~~~'~s.~ri(.\qq~·€:-,·Foster is· .name 4 · Later,· Fos·ter appeareq and claimed ... the·: 
~::t~\i,:;t:}.t.<:~': .... ·/.1.rrances · engaged · iri a. running comment add'1.,esseq. .to ···the.:./ .. ··. 
!YJ.;t'c.ep.se:e ··in vulgar language during the drawingo: The· license:e ·. 
l·-:rna.<J:¢.::.a.:.; p:pactice o'f placing the· names· of shuffle alley players'. .. 
/.i.tt.'·>~he- .. ~Jax and drawlngs to select .the winner in the. above mG}.:rme!~.:. 

:,· '\r-t€~~.·,c::·· held · onc·e1 ·a· week " · ·_,.!_ .'<:·:: <>" 
',I _-,•f>.·~ , • • "' ~ 4 ·. ,, _, 0 f' , , . , ,: ;,.:", •. :.:;;'.,):.,: .. '.·:(:"\;' 

,! ,: '.'- .· 

1

:·;· '" I 'At 1 : 00 a om. when ·the agents were leaving·, 'Fr·ances .. a . .'8lt.ed1
/'', 

< ... for.·and l,ece~.ved a dollar from one of the agentso ·She .. then.',:·.,···::;::·:'·.:,. 
.·~jo:tn.ed another. man anLA was served a drink ·or alcoh9lic .-p·ever~g:~.r~;.:, 

, at · his expense • . , . .. . . .· ....... > ih[i):.J', , .. . 
··' . On the agents 8

. last; visit on November· J.6 ~ . 19.55. at 9:::Ji~ .. /tl~rr~ ~·:~. 
'Peggy W~3.S ten.ding. bar 

0

0° The licensee was seated in front' of: 'tl;fe I' ••• • 

. ba:r. vttt:h·.a g:lrl .called, Mary with whom he was later observed;· ~1\:tg; .... ' 
.:. gliig a.nd k:tsslng.. Peggy kissed and was otherwise affectionat·~?.:::·"·.:·. 
·,,w~th one .Qf. tne agents~ ... 'Peggy served alcoholic beverages".,tq:<:~ti.€r; 
·:;i:gents and herself~ for Which the a.gents paid" They observed~ ... '.'1(i:t;: . 

' ' . "" ; ... ·./,'' 
.. Pra.ric.es dr:tnking with other male pa.trans.. She joi.ni~d the: age.nt~. ":, 
·:·.a.nd· Was· SE;rved drinks .at the a.gents·' _expense. . 1rhe llcensee,-:·~e.'.f;1;t;: :· . 

. : Mi:\ry to· _answer a telephone ca.11, whereupon .another male pat!r1,9f.l/1)' ;' 
,.·too le .the seat next· to Mary and pa id for a drlnk served· :·1;o h~r;·~'. :/.: 
, .. ·peg;gy se1'bvec1 another drink to Mar~- "Without request tJ~erefor< .. 1?Y:.::/1:1. . " - . 

· <· aucJ:i··.·patronfb · This patron in t.urn told Peggy that he did not\:\·/);:·;·:;;/;:-_ · 
.'. '1;1ave .'.enoi1gh money· to. pay fox~ Mary gs drinl{: and hls own.? pa id .;:·ol~'l&:h .. :-:: . 

... '.for .. :,Ma:ry 1.s drink, and left.. When the· licensee returned .and
1

-):ftQ,R~P~-.; 
·"'.behind .the· agents, they asked h:Lm about Mary 1 s morals~ · ·The.,.</.::: .·.,···(\,:· .; : 
.:·li-censee·. s·aid:, ·'.'It could· be. made, but; yuu got to talk to h~r'!t,,.;.~it/".-1 
't)n.~i of t;.he a.gents did talk to Mary but she told. hlrn she did• l'iO~!;:; 
:tnd41ge Jn any immora·l conduct t> ];wo of the agents went to. th1 t~,··::' · 
shuf1'·1e '.alley ·whereupon the· 11ce.nsee- suggested that they ·play·!::;.·· 
e~s-.: .. partner.s .fora. ctr~inks" Mary and ·the license.e · played one· ga~e, , 

.f).:s · p:artneJ:is with the a.gents" The agents WE~re the losers,.· , Upot(: 

. ;1:·e.turn'irlg· to ·the ·bar, Mary said "to Peggy that the agent121. had .. i:.tO:::·: ... :. · · 
btty ... the. drinks. · Peggy said the losers buy for everybody~ ·. :.pegg:~t;' · · 
tvl).en· .. ·i'Youre.d dr·in1cs for .Mary·; Frances., herself,. the ,-1.icense~-: ,:~n.dJ1,;i 
F.h.e.; ag·~nts for which the latter patd" Jrrance s to 1a· two. of" ~~i,,f..'..';,'i 
p;gE;ntts· .that a.fter the closing of the taver>n Peggy and .F:~arwes-: 1:.-;i/ .. 
\1¢.ti'l'_d .. ·go' with ·them .to Peg.gy •s flat. The agents. o·oser.ved Betty.~>'· 
iftl'bn{.:.tney t:iad seen on November 12th, obtain d1,,:'Lnks a.t 'the · ·:'.;.;,i:n:~," 

· ,~~pe:ns:e· of· .other male patrons o .The a.gents ·again obs.eryed .ma.leEf. 
i~.ncL.·females embracing and ki~·sir1g .. · At. about 11 ~30 p ·om~, whe:n:>:·<:i' 

. :·.Pe,gg:~l:.seri.(ed· .another round o.f drinlcs to Frances, h?rse1f::·a.nd ':>_.-. 
,1~he 'agenti:f w:l.thov.t the latterj 3 s request~ the agents disc'+cisec;l \ .. 
·:.tb.:~~:tr. identlt.:1.eB and seized trm cardboard box· containlng slips:i;, 
.'·o:r:>papeJ~ bear;t..ng names of persons· who 11.ad s.cored ··over J~.oo .il'l .. 1!':'':'\ 
:·:"·thfj t1huffle game" · ,.,'. ~. 
• t ~ t , , ' ! 1 I "!, , I • • , ' ' 

1! '·· 

::,· ·,:::.:/ ~-~:,: .. , .. - Defendant ha.a a prior ·-adjudicated record o Effect;i\re·',:.::·.1 ·~,1,::'.:1 .. 
":".IP'ebr.t;tary· 4, i95L1 .. ; h:ts lic.e.nse was suspended by the Di1~ecto1'" '.of:·,, 
·:the· ·:of\l+,si.on of Alcoholic .Beverage Control for 90 ·days for ·yi·9~·~~~'.::. · 
"lat1on.s.:>·s1.m:t1ar to Charges 1,, 2 and 4 herieinll fie Porcuri, · ·.·,: _.:.\,,· · 
:rj,J',llet.:tb .. :-ioo1,. · Item 2. 
•' •. ' ' I•,,• ' , 

.. ,:!:,:·_{;}c'o~m~sel for defendant presented ora1 a.:r~grn11en.t before; ··mE~- ..... 

. ~e t~·~en~lty~· In suspending·ctefendant's. license in 1954 for 90 
i;~ays, mentlon was made of the fact that defendant was operati.ng· 
~nly a. ~hort time ~nd had no prior record,· If the present.·vio~· 
i.ations wer~.i the .same· as or of a more aggravated natw:-e than ' 
those in th~ past, .revocation of the license might well· be -~ 
1he1'")1-ted. However, the presc-1rit. violations are less aggravated '.. 
phan those in the pasto In ad~ition the-licensee has evidentl~ 

. . . . ' 

· .... 
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concluded tl11at_,:~he .is .not capct.b.le .of.: operat1ng _.th:i:.B' J.iee·ns.~4 . , ... 
tavern p11op?er.ly~. On· Nov~mber; ... ,22:.,.: _.1955.~ he . entered·,· in·to· .. a ".'.~onnfe(~;. 
tractr to se::1I the li:ceris.e;Q:,<·.bus·tn~.ss( to .what: .. is·:.~rep·r:es.ented::;:.a&·:J) 
a bona fide{punchase.r., ._w1it:f1 qon_surr.urratiori .. of .:such: ~con-tra·e;t::--'.:· 
await:ing th:e· outcome. of th.es:e, ... pX!O'C'e.:edingf.?,_ ... ~nd:··app~ova'l .. '.of·: .. :the.<· 
tra1:)$fer. o_:tf _the; licen_s e . by ,the,_ ·:lo:~_a1 _.issuing:~;.Ciu;~~~:r.±_t·~·:·;~·- :~.Y~e~~)i~.--
the. c~ircums.tance.s. preaented:, ·.I ~hal.l .. s us.pend .... de.fendant ..... J;J .· ,. ·<~ 
licen:se for,;: ·the.:.--balanc:e .or.::1t's· .'te·rm: •• · 

;~' . -. '. .,,. 

; 't <· .. ' ' 
:, A c-c·or.d ing~1y·;: ,,_it~ .is·;: .;an· th'.ts>~8th,· da·.y! ·:c>"f.: 'Ma):!ch-j· __ ,195'.6:~··:. .· f~{?-)c 
~ ORDERER: that: .. : PD~nary.-._He ta::tl. Cons111np·:~±orr · ·Licenae:· :-:_c .;.;~1:5f3-; · ._ ::{ · 

1-ssue~ ·by the· .. Munic.ipal :Board .. :.ofr . .Al.coholrc·:~·:.Be:verage~.-:Ccfrrtrol .of · . 
the City ·of .·Ho'bo.ken.: to :Cl:ia"rl·~s:,.-,.:·Po.r.cur·il'~ .,t/a·'·-.sunshtrfe:, '.Tavern,, 89 · 
Garden. Stree.t.,. "Hoboken','.· .be -arid:).thELsame .. 1s .... here.hy·:_:suspende'.d: ·for· 
the ba:lance:> of :1 ts-- : .. te.rm:; ... · e.f·f.e c:t:ive.r.~.~ t: '·2_:.0.0..:.a •ID·e ~:p;c.h"'::19;::.:'. .195:6;:~.r .. 

. . ·wILLIAM.::HOWE:.:.DANIS<: . 
. : Dir.ecto.r. · · 

9 ~- . DISCIPLINARY ":PROCEEDINGS' _..: -SA;1R)· OF ··ALCO.HOLic·:.: BEVERA~GEs-:>.:By;:·': 
RETA IIBR 'Tff. ANOTHER RETATIER, .. JN· VIOIATIO:N..".·oR···RULE.'·:-15.·~0R-t. 
STATE REGUI.J\TIONS' No:.: ,20: .. -:- ··LICENSE SUSPENDED_.}r0R'T5·'.::DAYffj·> .. 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA ~· .. . . . 

~ri the Ma tter .. '.of Dis.ciplinar.y . 
Proceeding-s. aga-insb··· 

SILVER ROD STORE·S, .:(A. Co~rp.) .· 
14 ,-Journal. Square· 

) 

Jersey City 6, .N ~: .J ~ ,. 

Holder· .of Plenar~y· Reta.il Dis.tri--.· :_ 

} 

.) . : 
.) . 

'coNO~U8IO'~S'·. /. 
.AND;·--ORDE.R 

butioFi Lic.ense ·D-122, ,issued,.-. .. by,-.:.. ) ... ; 
. tne Municipal .Board .of .Alc-.oholic'.. 

Be\rerage. Contr..ol .... ofr-.. the .. Cit:y:_:of. .. ) . __ ·_. 
J~rsej City •. · 1 

I : •'I --·- ~----- ~-- ·-.:.:.... ...,.. __ -- -- ·- -·- - ...... -·-·- -·--.--··~-- ~··. . . 

Si~.ver .Rod s_to-res j· {A· c.orp.) ,: De.f.e~dc;nt~11.c:ense.e., ·by· 
· ·.'\

1
··. ,,,;·· ·' (. Minna..<.-:R.:.Bucl(t:Se.cre.''tary--• .. ·· 

Edward F. Ambrose, E_sq., appear1in;g for. Divis'roh~ of .Alc.oholi.c 
·" ·. · ', ' \,:i:" ' , ' ·Beverage' :.Controi. · · · · · · 

_ •:1 • .1
' ; I ' I 

" . 
·,. 

: :D.e·.rend~nt 1 ·has .. plead-ed" hon::vult:. ~o. ·the:. fol-low,irtg··: charge_:_: . · 

· : >1on. ,or about January lf3, .1955 and January ·10 -a.~1d· ... 17-~, :· 
19~56 and on divers other d~ys ·betwe.e.n::·January· .18.", .1955 
anQ. January _18 ,. ·_1956 y.qu; ~a New·. Jersey< re.tail ·,liq'uo.r, .. · 
lfcensee without authority; o·f _speeia:r::permit .sn ·to :-do~ .. 
purc"hased· and .:obtained .from.. .. and.-:sold .to . .another: r.etai.l·_ 
li:quor llcens.ee; .viz~, Solomoh: Gl.risberg,--,_ .. ·:t/a- Young;·•s''.,· · 
Lfquo.r Store, :2920. Hudson.·.Boul.e,v:a,rd ,. Je:rsey .. cf.t:y ,. New. 
Jers-ey ,. vartous alcoholi'c~ · be.ven·ag.ea .. ; .. tn.: .. v1o1atj:on ,of, 
Rule 15. :.o_f. State Reg-qlations ·No-. •. 20. -•~: .. · · ' 

" 

·.' 

The file· herein dis-.closos that ·"on. the _:var..ioua~-da tea -.~.spec0 1;." 
f'ied in the c}1arge preferred he-rein ,ahd .on:~ other<days.·. be·tween :·." · 
January lB.; .. 1955 ·and _January 18-,: ·1956 menttoned thet·e1n, .·· 

. defendant .f'o.llowed the practice' of purchasing. frorfr':}.r: sel,.ling· .. to. · .. 
~r exohangin~ with-the~pther reta1leri various alc6hbl1c bever~ 
ages l~ vi? lat ion of Rule 15 of state · Hegulat-ions 'No.- ·20-,.. whtcni 
provid~s as follaws: · · · 
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"No retail licensee shall purchase or c)btain any alco­
holic beverage except from the holder of a New ·Jersey · 
manufacturer's or wholesaler's license or pursuant to a 
special permit first obtained from the Director of the 
Division of' Alcoholic J3everage Control G Purchase of 
alcoholic beverage by one-retailer from another and sale 
of alcoholic beverage by one retaiier to ~nother are 
prohibited., " . 

I shall suspend defendant's license for a period. of fif­
teen dayse Five days wili be refuitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of' ten days~ Re~nolds_, 
Bulletin 877, Item 4~ 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 27th day of February, '1956, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Distribution License D-122, · 
issued by the Munic.ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage' Contro1 of 
the.City of Jers~y City to Silver Rod Stores, (A Corpo), 14 
Journal Square, Jersey City{ be and the· same is· hereby suspen­
ded for a period of ten (10.J days, commencing ?-t 9:00 a9me 
March 5, 1956, and terminating at 9:00 a .. m" March 15, 1956e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
'Directore 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVNJ;ED SALES TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR Pll~A., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

JOHN JAY MILLER, JR$ 
475 Market Street 
Saddle Brook Township 
.PO Rochelle Park,·N$ Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) 
tion License C-5, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
o:( Saddle Brook o 

-----------------------------------

\ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDEH 

Walter H0 Joned, Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alc6holic 

- ·Beverage Controln 

BY I 'I'HE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant has pleaded non vul_:t to.--:9- charge alleging that 
on Friday night, October 21, and early S~turday morning, . 
October 22, 1955, he sold, ~erv~d and delivered alcoholic bev­
erages to three minor's, and permitted the consumotion of' such 
beverages by said minors, in and upon his lfc'ensed pr·emises, 
in violation of Rule l 6f State Regulations No~ 209 

The facts adduced herein show that on the dates set 
forth in the charge· Lynn --- (age- 1'7), Barbar·a (age· 18) and 
Peggy (age 20), accompanied by two adults, were in defendant's 
licens~a premises wherein each minor consumed one or more · 
mixed drink~ containing whiskey served by a waitress wrio made 
no lnquiry as to their ages" Lynn and one of the adults late11 

--tdLcected ABC_ agents to the prem:Lses in question and pointed if 
· ·out as the place wherein the alcoholic beverages had been · 

served to the minors, but were unable to identify the wai tr1ess 
who served them8 Failure to identify the specific Person who : 

~: . 
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.. 
. . ,~-l '.~ ~-1 , .. " '] ·:)' n ' -. .• -, -, •.. , -~ ·1 l··· -~· .. 'i .. ·t.o• ,.' ·tl1.e. rni· r10->-..<:.)" l0 

[.' not f'ci.t''.i:·i 1 J1tc:C v. l~ 112 o ~1 ..• t •. , .:) cl VJ.<.;l. d.no .. _c1 c .. J_ vc l .Y· , _ L ) u u. 

:l.n d5.ue1P1in:'.-t1·~/ .procccd.lngs .·ac~iinst the·: licensee·' (-HU0:.EE.) ·nu?--
.. l t:'I ·t· -·1 11 · Ot:..;l·:~ I·'- C"' 1·1 1 1 ) · · 
··-"'' r • .. " •• / o· ·• :;t· . V _ < L . 0 

'..L 

on· .Jai1ua:t .. y .16, 1956J. I nrinounc·ed ···th<:1t, the penalty in §."-·. 

case such as that now und-er ·consideration would be- inc.r.eased 
o\fer that heret.ofore i111pose·d (He Increc;ised ·Penalties·-,. Bulletin 
1095,. Item r)-' •. · Ho~~ever, s.inc-e the -Violation -herein- was e0rrrin\:tt.­
te;'d previous:· to tbe time o::f said announeement, .. the penalty .'_:~-. . 
hepein- will. not be affected:. th·ereby". 

. .: ". 

· Defendant ·has ~o. pr:to1r·" adJud ieated. reco-rd.c' · Because- oi"' ·1 
the number. o.f: mino·r:::1 · il1voT:v'ed· and the fact that the youngest· · 
wa's only sevent.een years .. or· age,. r shall.· suspend:', de:fendant 's 
l.tcense· for twent.y days.. . Five· -days. will be: remi:tted for. the·. 
plea entered here'.-in:, le:aving a. net sus_,p,ensfo-n/. of f:ifteen days 
(5£_ Primice.ri '- Bulle_tin 948,~.-, Ite.m. -5} *" · · · · · . . · 

Ac·c:.ord ingly, it is:., ·on-., this-· 6th da.y o.f ·March, 1956 ,- · 
. . 

. : ORDERED- that·· Pl.enffr.Y': Retati Gonsumption. License:: c.-5,. 
is:sued by the TQwns.hip C:b.nun·fttee of the .Township of· Saddle.- Broo.k" . 
to John Jay Mil-ler, J·r:.., for ·premis-es 475 Market Street, Saddle" 
B:0ook T0wnship, bfr.· and. the same· is· hereby suspende.d for fifteen 
( ~·5} days, commencing_ at 3 :;QO ··a .m • Marcr:i:- 13, 1956·, and ter-· . 
mine.ting at J:OO a .. m~ March: 28, 1956.. . 

WI.LLIAM·HOWE. DAVIS. 
Dir-ec tor· .. 

11... :· STA'PE LICENSES. - NEU' A.PPLICArrroNS. PILED .. 

Nueera: Beve.re.ge T·rans.pnrta t.io.r1 Co .. _, In.c. 
51. Carmen Avenue, U2.i::ier,;ient,. Bord.entown Tovrriship_,. N'.J • .­

Applica-t-ion f:_led ~.1u:: .. 1·ch 2·0, 1956 for· Tran_s.porta.tion Licei1.Se. 
M & L Motor .Lines, Inc',, ·137 Harvard k\ve ., St2~mfo-rd:r· Conn.. ·. . 

Application· fj~led. 3/tl/56 fo,r transfer· o:li" 'l'ra.nsport-ation· License. 
1:-126 fro.m Mc::~ry E. Angeno:la~, t/a. M ·& L. Mo,t:or ·Lines, 137 Harvard 
Ave·.,_ Stamford·' Conn~ · 

Mi1ton Needle·, J1ar.,olc1 lfaedle & Arthur ·Needle·_,, t/a Egg Ha.rbor 
Wine1.;y Company,. L1.91: Eos ton. A v;e · .. ;,. Egg Harbor·· City, N".J. · . . . · · 
J\pplic-a t.iori r Ll'ed 3/2-7 /56 :for·. trans.fer of Plenary Wj_nery Ltcense · 

. V-5 frotn Milton Need 12, t./a E.gg Harbor" Win~~ry Gomp.Smy, 454 Boston 
Ave.,, Egg Harbor Ctty~- N ... Ji .. ,.· · · 

Heg:Ln2. W1ne. Go'") Inc.,. d3o; Rayrnond Bo.uleve.rd ,, Newark, N .J .. 
Ap_plicat"ion filed 3/2;:3/56 ]'or Plenary· Winery- Licen9e· •. · · . 

Camden G.o.unty Be·verage !Jornpa:nyJ; N .. W. Oo.r.; Il1 :D.JLmoI1'e & Bulson.· Sts., 
Camden, NJ o. 

fippl:i.cat.ion f·tled 11/3/56". fo,Jf· Li~ited Bre~'ler-y Lic·ens.e. 

w.,rr. fllac{10iW-ctn Inc., 516.--518- Pa.ssaic Ave.-, Sprl .. ng Iake) N~lT. 
Applieat.ion f·tl_ed 4/3./56 for transfer of' Wine V~ho;lesale L1cense . 
V.f'W-3 from ·Bea1..J!~ieu Vineyard' .Distributtng Cn .. ; 300: M01)tgomery St., 
San Pr anc h> cc). LJ:, ca 1-i i'.. . . · . · · · 

South . Jersey Bott ling C::o a_,_ 256 -258"--26.0 P:tne s·t: .. & 2't)2-6Li ~66 . Pine· 
,. , t &· 811 -1· 3 -1 i;:· C• 3· -} }· '-, ·I·. : C' ·- . , ' . . l" J . . . . . 
. ,'j ~ J .... . . - :J1 •. ) e :r: ( .J t. • ' . 'J.ama~en:; J.~'.. • . . . 

fqJpllcation f:LLecl. L1/5/56 for·, additional \va11 e:ln:o.Use -at 2021 .Ealtic" 
Ave o & corner· lot 2.cljru:;_£:nt the:eeto ,_ Atle!.nt±c· Gity, N~J .·,. ·ori State· 
::;~c ver·zq.::;e f)istriJrntor 1 s· License SBD.-8~. . . · . 

. ~71>-1 . . / . ,., l\_,,-1 __ • : '\. . . 

/, / "· ~- /'.,.. >-~---" ~- ./:J...... .. . . '~. )_.· . '1' f'""· .... ...,, ~ ~--""')'.;~ .. { 6. ·:"~"'.'\...';:c~-~~.,, .. .._ 
{_ . ..- ' . 

VJtlliU:rnt Hov.re Dnv:Ls· · 
. D~Qf'ec tor.; . 

. New Jersey State Library 


